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OMNIBUS PRETRIAL MOTION

Magisterial District Judge Mark A. Wilson, by and through his undersigned attorney,
hereby files the foregoing Omnibus Pretrial Motion pursuant to C.J.D.R.P. 411.

1. On December 11, 2012, Washington County Assistant District Attorney (ADA)
Joseph Carroll approved the private criminal complaint of John and Shirley Amon charging
Robert L. Kepics with theft by deception, 18 Pa.C.S. § 3922(a)(1) (F3).

2. At the time ADA Carroll approved the felony charge of theft by deception against
Mr. Kepics, he did not know that Kepics was the Mayor of Monongahela, Pennsylvania.

3. On December 11, 2012, according to the Complaint, presiding Judge Mark A.
Wilson issued a warrant for Kepics’ arrest, which was mandatory under Pa.R.Crim.P. 509(2)(a)
regardless of whether charges are initiated by private criminal complaint or police complaint.

4. Later that same day, according to the Complaint, Kepics was arrested by
Constable Walter P. Fronzaglio and brought before Judge Wilson for preliminary arraignment.
The Complaint alleges that Judge Wilson imposed a monetary bail condition of $5,000 and that
Kepics was remanded to the county jail until he was released on bond later that same day.

5. According to interviews of Mr. Amon conducted by Board investigator Douglas -
K. Miller — disclosed to the undersigned pursuant‘ to C.J.D.R.P. 411(E) (mandatory disclosure of

exculpatory evidence) — Mr. Amon stated: “MDJ Wilson never encouraged them one way or the



other about which option (civil or criminal) to choose. He never filled out any documents for
~them. He simply gave them the form to fill out when AMON said that he wanted to file a
criminal charge. AMON believed that this would be the only way that they would ever get their
money back.” Mr. Amon also added: “MDJ Wilson is a good judge and that he has done
nothing wrong in connection with the Kepics matter.” See Exhibit A.

6. According to interviews of ADA Carroll conducted by Board investigator
Douglas K. Miller — disclosed to the undersigned pursuant to C.J.D.R.P. 401(D) — ADA Carroll
stated: “MDJ WILSON never seemed to be advocating for the private criminal complaint (that
is, favoring a criminal over a civil case).” ADA Carroll “believed that the complaint had
criminal merit” and “reiterated that MDJ Wilson was not pushing for him to sign the complaint.”

7. When ADA Carroll learned from news broadcasts that Kepics was the Mayor of
Monongahela, everything changed.! ADA Carroll informed Washington County District
Attorney Eugene A. Vittone of the situation. According to investigative reports prepared by
Board investigator Douglas K. Miller, DA Vittone then called Monongahela Chief of Police
Brian Tempest, and told Chief Tempest: “What did you do to your Mayor? Did you arrest your
Mayor?” Chief Tempest replied: “No, you did.” Immediately prior to his call from DA Vittone,
Chief Tempest received phone calls from Mayor Kepics (his boss) and Kepics’ wife Naﬁcy
Kepics, in an effort to use his authority as Mayor to get himself released from jail.

8. On December 14, 2012, Washington County District Attorney Eugene A. Vittone
sent a letter to Judge Wilson withdrawing the criminal charge against Kepics. Shortly thereafter,

according to ADA Carroll, DA Vittone demoted him because of his actions in the Kepics case.

" Indeed, ADA Carroll told Investigator Miller: “If [I] had known that the prospective defendant in the complaint
was the Mayor, [I] never would have approved it without discussing it first with District Attorney Gene Vittone.”
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9. On February 7, 2013, Kepics’ attorney Steven M. Toprani — the former District
Attorney of Washington County — filed a Petition to Expunge Criminal Records/Booking Photos
in the Washington County Court of Common Pleas. DA Vittone consented to the petition.

10. Later that same day, the Washington County Court of Common Pleas granted the
petition and issued an Order requiring the destruction of all records of the case in the possession
of Judge Wilson as well as other criminal justice agencies.

11. Judge Wilson promptly destroyed all of his records in the Kepics case in
compliance with the Order.

Motion To Dismiss
Doctrine Of Laches

12. The averments set forth above are incorporated by reference as though fully set
forth herein.

13. On June 5, 2013, nearly four months affer he had Judge Wilson’s file of his case
destroyed, Kepics filed a Confidential Request for Investigation with the Board.

14.  In his Confidential Request for Investigation, Kepics took issue with Judge

Wilson’s official actions in the handling of his criminal case — the official record of which had

been expunged at Kepics’ request months earlier.

15. Laches may be invoked in disciplinary proceedings for professional misconduct.
In re Lokuta, 964 A.2d 988 (Pa.Ct.Jud.Disc. 2008). “Laches bars relief when the plaintiff's lack
of due diligence in failing to timely institute an action results in prejudice to another.”
Commonwealth ex rel. Pennsylvania Attorney General Corbett v. Griffin, 946 A.2d 668, 676-677
(Pa. 2008). “Such evidence may include establishing that a witness has died or become

unavailable, that substantiating records were lost or destroyed, or that the defendant has changed
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his position in anticipation that the opposing party has waived his claims.” Commonwealth ex.
rel. Baldwin v. Richard, 751 A.2d 647, 651 (Pa. 2000) (emphasis supplied).

16. Laches may be applied not only to the lack of due diligence of the Board, but also
the lack of due diligence of the alleged victim in reporting the matter to the Board. Lokuta, 964
A.2d at 1131 (quoting Lyness v. Commonwealth State Board of Medicine, 561 A.2d 362, 370
(Pa.Cmwlth. 1989) (“We are persuaded that in applying the equitable doctrine of laches in a
disciplinary proceeding, the requirement of undue delay may be fulfilled by proving that a victim
unjustifiably delayed in reporting an incident to the Board.”)) (emphasis in original).

17. Kepics’ four-month delay in filing his Confidential Request for Investigation with
the Board was unjustified.

18. Judge Wilson did nothing to contribute to Kepics’ unjustified delay.

19. Kepics lack of diligence in filing his Confidential Request for Investigation
against Judge Wilson resulted in prejudice to Judge Wilson. All of Judge Wilson’s records in the
Kepics case have been expunged. It is difficult to comprehend how Judge Wilson can be

expected to defend himself against allegations arising from the exercise of his official actions in

the Kepics’ matter when all records of those official actions have been destroyed.

WHEREFORE, Judge Wilson respectfully requests that this Court dismiss Count 1 (]
107), Count 2 (11 123, 127-130), Count 3, Count 4, Count 5 (as to Section A), Count 6 (] 169-
170), and Count 7 (as to Section A) pursuant to the doctrine of laches.

Motion To Dismiss
C.J.D.R.P. 411(d)(3)

20. The averments set forth above are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth

herein.



2]. On June 19, 2013, the Board requested a complete copy Judge Wilson’s file in
Commonwealth v. Robert Kepics, CR-416-2012.

22. Six days later, on June 25, 2013, Judge Wilson responded to the Board’s request,
indicating inter alia that the Kepics case file had been expunged by court order.

23. The expungement of the official case file in the Kepics case made it all the more
important for the Board to conduct a prompt investigation of the request for investigation.

24.  However, the Board waited until April 8, 2015, before beginning its investigation
of Kepics’ request — a delay of nearly two years since the filing of the request.

25. Moreover, the Board waited until June 6, 2016, before voting to commence a full
investigation of the request — a cumulative delay of three years since the filing of the request.

26.  Thereafter, the Board waited until October 07, 2016, before notifying Judge
Wilson of the accusation in its Notice of Full Investigation — a cumulative delay of three years
and four months since the filing of the request.

27. “The Judicial Officer may challenge the validity of the charges on any legal
ground including . . . that the Board violated the procedures governing it.” C.J.D.R.P.
411(D(B3).

28.  The Internal Operating Procedures of the Judicial Conduct Board of Pennsylvania
that were effective on June 5, 2013, in relevant part, provide:

IOP 4.01 EXPEDITIOUS RESOLUTION OF COMPLAINTS

It is the policy of the Board that each and every matter shall be brought to a

prompt, efficient and fair conclusion commensurate with the available resources

of the Board and its staff. Urgent priority shall be assigned to matters that involve

the potential for extreme prejudice to the administration of justice, as well as to

matters having an immediacy factor such as complaints involving political

campaign issues.

J.C.B..LO.P. 4.01 (eff. 1/1/10).



29. The Internal Operating Procedures of the Judicial Conduct Board of Pennsylvania
that became effective on January 1, 2016, in relevant part, provide:
10P 3.04 EXPEDITIOUS RESOLUTION OF COMPLAINTS
It is the policy of the Board that each and every matter shall be brought to
a fair conclusion as promptly as possible, consistent with the character of the
matter and the resources of the Board and its staff.
A. Prioritization Of Investigations
Urgent priority shall be given to matters based on consideration of the
level of the judiciary involved, the danger of extreme prejudice to the

administration of justice, and where the matter has garnered great public interest
or notoriety through media coverage.

J.C.B.1.O.P. 3.04 (eff. 1/1/16).

30.  The Board violated 1.O.P. 4.01 (eff. 1/1/10) and 1.0.P. 3.04 (eff 1/1/16) by not
conducting a prompt investigation of Kepics’ complaint.

31. The Board’s delay in conducting its investigation of the Kepics’ complaint was
unjustified, particularly in light of the Board’s allegations in its Complaint that Judge Wilson’s
conduct in the Kepics case was “so extreme that it brought disrepute upon the judicial office
~ itself” and that it “prejudiced the proper administration of justice.” Complaint, Counts 6-7.

32. Judge Wilson has suffered prejudice as a result of the Board’s delay. While the
full extent of such prejudice will not be known until the undersigned’s investigation is complete,
Judge Wilson is now required to defend himself in this matter while running for re-election.

33. Judge Wilson did nothing to contribute to the Board’s delays outlined above.

WHEREFORE, Judge Wilson respectfully requests that this Court dismiss Count 1 (]
107), Count 2 (11 123, 127-130), Count 3, Count 4, Count 5 (as to Section A), Count 6 (4 169-

170), and Count 7 (as to Section A) pursuant to C.J.D.R.P. 411(d)(3).



Motion For Discovery
C.J.D.R.P. 401

34.  The averments set forth above are incorporated by reference as though fully set
forth herein.

35.  Both the undersigned and counsel for the Board have engaged in a good-faith
exchange of correspondence in an effort to resolve all discovery issues. See Exhibit B.

36. While the Board has provided the undersigned with a substantial amount of
discovery, the Board has refused to prepare a specific written response to each of the fifteen
categories of documents requested by the undersigned in his discovery letter.

37. Moreover, the Board has refused to provide the undersigned with a log identifying
with reasonable particularity all information responsive to the undersigned’s discovery requests
that is being withheld and the basis for non-production.

38.  As aresult, the undersigned cannot determine whether there is a good-faith basis
for challenging the Board’s conclusory assertion that the undersigned has received all discovery
to which he is entitled under C.J D.R.P. 401.

39 Among the undersigned’s discovery requests is a request for: () All exculpatory
evidence relevant to the Board’s proceedings in JCB 2013-370 and JCB 2016-571, including any
evidence of the Board’s violations of its own procedures; and (b) Records of all proceedings
before the Board concerning Judge Wilson, including but not limited to meeting minutes,
subpoenas, testimony, and memoranda.

40. In response to these requests, the Board provided a heavily-redacted excerpt of
the minutes of the Board’s meetings on June 6, 2016 (approving the Notice of Full Investigation)
and February 6, 2017 (authorizing the filing of the complaint). There is no explanation for the

redactions, which comprise the vast majority of the information in the minutes. See Exhibit C.



41.  Judge Wilson has the right to challenge whether the Board violated the procedures
governing its operation. See In re Hasay, 686 A.2d 809, 816-817 (Pa. 1996)(“We emphatically
reject the assertion that the board’s compliance with its rules of procedure is absolutely beyond
judicial review. The rules exist in part to insure that due process is accorded judicial officers
subject to investigation and prosecution by the board.... Every minor or technical violation of the
board's rules may not be a denial of due process, and the appropriate remedy may be a minor
matter; nonetheless, the guarantee of due process requires that the board's procedures be
reviewable.”); C.J.D.R.P. 411(d)(3).

42.  Judge Wilson’s right to mount such a challenge would ring hollow if he was not
entitled to the discovery he has requested from the Board, particularly where he is challenging
the Board’s delay in the investigation that led to the ﬁling of a Complaint against him.

43.  The undersigned has also requested all written or verbal complaints received by
the Board regarding Judge Wilson, including but not limited to JCB File 2013-370 and 2016-
571. This request included the identity of the complainant(s) and date(s) of receipt.

44. While the Board has provided the undersigned with a copy of the Confidential

Request for Investigation submitted by Mayor Kepics in JCB File No. 2013-370, it has refused to

produce evidence of any other requests or other complaints against Judge Wilson.
45. Judge Wilson has the right to discover whether any of the other defendants
identified in Section B of the Complaint ever filed complaints about their treatment before him.
WHEREFORE, Judge Wilson respectfully requests that this Court issue an Order
requiring the Board to prepare a formal response to each of the undersigned’s discovery requests,
accompanied by a log identifying with reasonable particularity all information responsive to the

undersigned’s discovery requests that is being withheld and the basis for non-production. Judge



Wilson also respectfully requests the right to file a supplemental pre-trial motion based on the
undersigned’s review of the Board’s response/log, including but not limited to a motion for
additional discovery. Judge Wilson also respectfully requests that this Court order the Board to
comply with his discovery requests outlined in paragraphs 39 and 43, and that any documents
withheld be described with reasonable particularity along with the basis for non-production.

Motion For Admission To Judicial Diversion Program

46.  The averments set forth above are incorporated by reference as though fully set
forth herein.

47.  Judge Wilson seeks admission into the Judicial Diversion Program established by
this Court in /n re Domitrovich, No. 1 ID 14 (2016).

48.  Judge Wilson has no prior imposition of discipline.

49.  The Complaint does not contain allegations of criminal charges, corruption, or
other conduct where the presumptive sanction is suspension or removal.

50.  Although Judge Wilson maintains his innocence, he is willing to comply with a
Judicial Diversion Program plan if he is afforded the privilege of admission to the program.

WHEREFORE, Judge Wilson respectfully requests that the Court schedule a hearing for

his entry into the Judicial Diversion Program.



Date: April 28, 2017

Respectfully Sebmitted

o’

e
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Christepher D. Carusone, Esquire
unsel for MDJ Mark Wilson
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VERIFICATION.

T hereby verify that I have read the foregoing Omnibus Pretrial Motion and that it is truo
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and beliel subject to the penalties set forth

in 18 Pa.C.8. § 4904 (rclating to unsworn [alsification to authorities)

Dule:  April 28, 2017
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
JUDICIAL CONDUCT BOARD

PENNSYLVANIA JUDICIAL CENTER
601 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE, SUITE 3500
P.O. BOX 62525
HARRISBURG, PA 17106-2525
WWW.JCBPA.ORG

HONORABLE ROBERT A. GRACI March 30, 2017

CHIEF COUNSEL 717-234-7911

Christopher D. Carusone, Esquire

Chohen Seglias Pallas Greenhall & Furman PC
240 North Third Street, 7% Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101

Re: Inre: MDJ Mark A. Wilson, 1 1D 2017

Dear Mr. Carusone:

Pursuant to C.J.D.R.P. No. 401(E), please find enclosed copies of the following
which may be exculpatory to your client:

1. Report of Interview of John C. Amon by Investigator Douglas K. Miller,
 dated April 8, 2015.

2. Redacted Report of Interview of John C. Amon by Investigator Douglas K.
Miller, dated May 27, 2015.

Very truly yours,

(Clgwtets, £

Elizabeth A. Flaherty
Deputy Counsel 4

Colby J/Miller
Assistant Counsel

EAF/CIM/tis
Enclosures

UPS Delivery
Tracking No. 1Z Y4X 745 01 9479 4889




Judicial Conduct Board
Report of Interview

Interview of: JOHN C. AMON

JCB File: 13-370

Interview by: DOUGLAS K. MILLER
Interview Date/Time: April 8, 2015 / 10:50 a.m.

JOHN C. AMON, date of birth

was interviewed by appointment at his residence. AMON is retired. He
formerly worked for U. S. Steel; after that, he worked for fourteen years for an armored car
company. Present during the interview was AMON’s wife, SHIRLEY ANNE AMON, date of birth

I told AMON that the Judicial Conduct Board (JCB) is investigating a complaint against
Magisterial District Judge (MDJ) MARK WILSON, in connection with the arrest of ROBERT
KEPICS over a debt owed to AMON and his wife. AMON provided the following information:

ROBERT (“BOBBY”) KEPICS, the second-term Mayor of Monongahela, PA, grew up in close
proximity to the AMONS in their neighborhood. KEPICS’s parents (now deceased) were best
friends with AMON and his wife, and KEPICS actually considered the AMONS to be his other
mom and dad.

MARK WILSON is the District Judge in Monongahela, PA. WILSON was a police officer in
Monongahela for about twenty years before becoming a magistrate. AMON has never appeared
in front of WILSON for anythlng, and he never knew hlm personally—Just by 31ght to say hello.

In 2011, KEPICS came to AMON and hlS w1fe and asked to borrow money from them, because
he said he was going to lose his parents’ house. He was going to lose the house for unpaid taxes
and for other expenses. KEPICS sat on the AMONSs’ front porch and “cried like a baby.” AMON
and his wife agreed to loan KEPICS a couple thousand dollars. Subsequent to that, KEPICS
returned and told AMON that this was not enough and that he needed to borrow more money.
They tore up the first check that AMON had given KEPICS, and they gave him another check for
a total of $3,935.00. This was on April 26, 2011, and KEPICS signed a receipt for the money. At
the time, AMON told KEPICS that they expected this loan to be repaid, because AMON has
three children of his own, and this money would eventually be theirs. KEPICS agreed.

Sometime after the loan, KEPICS sold his house, and he made a few payments to AMON which
amounted to $1,400. But he then stopped paying entirely. AMON offered to set up a payment
plan for KEPICS. KEPICS agreed to that, but he never followed through on it. AMON did not
want to approach KEPICS through KEPICS’s wife, nor did he want to contact KEPICS at the
Mayor’s office. However, he continued to make efforts to get KEPICS to contact him. KEPICS



Interview of: JOHN C. AMON
1C8 File: 13-370

simply ignored all these efforts and refused to come see the AMONS about the loan. AMON
wrote letters to KEPICS, and KEPICS responded by mail. AMON advised that, if KEPICS had
simply been decent enough to come see them, they probably would have cut the amount that he
owed, and they would have made arrangements for him to pay on a payment plan. KEPICS just
ignored them.

In light of that, AMON and his wife went to see the local magistrate, MARK WILSON. They
explained the situation to WILSON, and he told them that they had two options. They could file
a civil suit against KEPICS, and, if they won, a lien would be placed against KEPICS’s house.
AMON didn’t want that option, because he didn’t think that this would ever result in their
getting their money back. (AMON advised that when KEPICS originally came to them about a
loan, another man who had sued KEPICS civilly had already filed a lien on KEPICS’s house.
KEPICS told AMON that this man couldn’t get his money, because you “can’t get blood out of a
rock.”) The second option described by the magistrate was a criminal complaint. WILSON said
that a criminal complaint would have to be approved by the Sheriff’s Office. WILSON said that
he did not have the authority to approve the filing of a complaint. AMON chose this second
option.

MDJ WILSON gave them a form to complete, which they took home with them. They had kept
all receipts, letters, and documents related to this loan, and they used these materials to put
details into the complaint form. When it was completed, they took it back to the magistrate’s
office and gave it to WILSON. Sometime after that, they received a telephone call from a Deputy
Sheriff, who said that their criminal complaint had been accepted. AMON and his wife had no
further contact with MDJ WILSON or with any other officials after that point. They have had no
contact with anyone from the District Attorney’s Office. (Sometime after KEPICS was charged,
AMON read that the Deputy he had talked with had been let go by the Sheriff. Although it was
not stated, AMON has heard that he was terminated because the Sheriff thought that he
shouldn’t have accepted the complaint against KEPICS.)

~ When KEPICS was arrested on the criminal complaint, it was in the newspapers. At that time,
AMON read that there was some kind of feud between KEPICS and MDJ WILSON. AMON
knows nothing about this alleged feud, and he had never heard of it from anyone else before.

AMON said that MDJ WILSON never encouraged them one way or the other about which option
(civil or criminal) to choose. He never filled out any documents for them. He simply gave them
the form to fill out when AMON said that he wanted to file a criminal charge. AMON believed
that this would be the only way that they would ever get their money back.

After the charges were filed, KEPICS called AMON and paid him back the money that was owed.
He didn’t even come to AMON, but made AMON come to the Mayor’s office in Monongahela to
pick up the money. On December 17, 2012, KEPICS gave AMON a check for $2,340. In AMON’s
view, KEPICS paid this money only because he was charged in the criminal complaint. Up until
that time, he had refused to talk to them about the loan.

Page 2 of 3



Interview of; JOHN C. AMON
1C8 File: 13-370

When KEPICS paid the loan back, he acted as if everything was AMON’s fault. AMON said that
KEPICS acted “ignorantly.” AMON has been told by people that KEPICS even made the AMONSs
look bad on his Facebook page.

AMON believes that MDJ MARK WILSON does a good job as a judge, and he does not think
that WILSON did anything wrong in this matter.

At the conclusion of the interview, AMON permitted me to scan all documents which they had in
their possession regarding the loan to KEPICS. (Copies are attached to a separate report.)

et

(ad
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Judicial Conduct Board
Report of Interview

Interview of: JOHN C. AMON

JCB File: 13-370

Interview by: DOUGLAS K. MILLER
Interview Date/Time: May 27, 2015 / 12:15 p.m.

JOHN C. AMON, date of birth October 22, 1938, 413 Carroll Street, New Eagle, PA 15067,
telephone 724-258-5816, was interviewed without appointment at his residence. (AMON was
interviewed previously on April 8, 2015.)

I told AMON that I had some follow-up questions that had arisen during the investigation
subsequent to our initial interview.

I asked AMON to state again what happened when he and his wife went to Magisterial District
Judge (MDJ) MARK WILSON’s office concerning the debt owed to them by Monongahela
Mayor BOB KEPICS. AMON and his wife merely wanted to get their money back from KEPICS.
When they spoke to MDJ WILSON about the situation, WILSON told them that they could file a
civil action against KEPICS to recover the money. AMON and his wife did not want that option,
because they knew that someone else had already filed a civil suit against KEPICS over a debt,
that a lien had been placed on KEPICS’s house, but that the person who sued never got their
money. AMON asked the magistrate if there were any other options. MDJ WILSON told them
that they could file a criminal complaint. WILSON did not have an opinion on which option
AMON should choose, and he never suggested to them which one he thought was best. He told
them that a criminal complaint would have to be approved. (AMON thought that the magistrate
said it would have to be approved by the Sheriff’s Office. When I asked if WILSON might have
said the District Attorney’s Office instead, AMON said that was possible.) AMON chose to file a
criminal complaint, because he did not think a civil action would result in getting their money
back. ‘

MDJ WILSON provided a paper for them to fill out. AMON cannot recall when he completed the
paperwork. However, when it was completed, he gave it to one of the women on the magistrate’s
staff, not to MDJ WILSON himself. He asked what would happen next, and the woman said that
the complaint would have to be approved.

I showed AMON a copy of the Private Criminal Complaint in case #CR-416-12, Commonwealth
v. Robert Kepics, dated June 11, 2012, and an attached Private Criminal Complaint Worksheet.
AMON said that the worksheet was filled out by him and his wife and was provided to the
magistrate’s office. (A copy is attached to this report.)



Interview of: JOHN C. AMON
JCB File: 13-370

I asked AMON what he thought would happen as a result of the criminal complaint. He didn’t
know exactly what would happen, because he doesn’t know law. However, he recalled being told
by someone (not the magistrate) that KEPICS would be arrested if the debt was not paid back.

I asked AMON for his response to the following version of events:

e About a day after KEPICS was released from jail, AMON called KEPICS at home during
the day. AMON told KEPICS that he had called MDJ WILSON when he heard that
KEPICS had been arrested. WILSON told AMON, “I told you I'd put him in jail.” When
he said this, MDJ WILSON was laughing.

AMON said that those statements are a “bald-faced lie.” Except for a call in which KEPICS
arranged for AMON to come to the Mayor’s Office to receive repayment of the debt, AMON has
had no telephone conversations with KEPICS about this matter.

e When AMON called MDJ WILSON, he told WILSON that he wanted to withdraw the
criminal charges, but MDJ WILSON laughed.

AMON said that this is another lie. He has never seen, called, or otherwise spoken to MDJ
WILSON since going to his office to talk about getting their money back. On the day that
KEPICS was arrested, however, AMON got a telephone call from KEPICS’s wife, saying that
KEPICS had been arrested. AMON went to MDJ WILSON'’s office, but KEPICS was already gone
from the office. AMON talked to one of the women on the staff. AMON said that, if KEPICS had
still been present at WILSON’s office, he would have asked to have the charges dropped.

e AMON told KEPICS during the above-described telephone call that he had gone to the
magistrate’s office to file a civil case, but MDJ WILSON personally handed AMON a
Private Criminal Complaint, which the AMONSs thought was the form for a civil case.
AMON told KEPICS that they did not know they were signing a criminal complaint.
AMON told KEPICS, “BOBBY, I didn’t think this would put you in jail. I'm sorry this
happened.” ~ ! S o PR AR

AMON said that this is a lie. As related above, AMON and his wife knew that they were filing a
criminal complaint. MDJ WILSON did nothing to deceive them, and he did not try to convince
them that they should file a criminal complaint instead of a civil one.

I asked AMON if he was ever contacfed by KEPICS’s attorney. He recalled being called by
somebody who wanted to know the details about what happened. He could not recall if this was
KEPICS’s attorney or if it was a Private Investigator. '

I showed AMON copies of two newspaper articles (which were among the documents which
AMON provided to me on April 8, 2015):

Valley Independent, December 13, 2012, page A3, “Mayor Kepics says financial situation
should be a civil—not criminal—matter.” In that article, it states: “AMON refused
comment, only saying he hadn’t intended for the charges to become public...”

Page 2 of 3



Interview of: JOHN C. AMON
JCB File: 13-370

Trib Total Media, December 19, 2012, “Monongahela mayor ends loan ordeal.”
In that article, it states: “Asked about the charges, AMON said, ‘T don’t know
how it became a criminal case.”

I asked AMON if he recalled making those statements to the press. He believes that he probably
did. He said that it is true that it was never his desire that the charges against KEPICS become
public. Although not sure what would happen from the filing of his Private Criminal Complaint,
AMON expected that KEPICS would probably appear in court and be told to repay the debt, and,
if he didn’t repay it, would then be sent to jail. AMON didn’t expect KEPICS to be arrested
immediately and the charges to be published in the newspaper.

I asked AMON if he had campaigned for MARK WILSON when WILSON ran for MDJ. He
replied: “Me and BOBBY both did” (referring to KEPICS). However, AMON has never been
personal friends with WILSON.

AMON is of the opinion that MDJ WILSON is a good judge and that he has done nothing wrong
in connection with the KEPICS matter.

(Attachment follows.)

Page 3 of 3
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
-~ , COUNTY OF WASHINGTON.

R

Mag. Dist. No:  MDJ-27-1-02 COMMGNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
|MDJ Name:  Honorable Mark Wilson EFENDANT: Vs, NAME and ACDRESS
Address: 604-B Park Avenue :
- Monongahela, PA 15063 Robert Kepilcs
. 206 2nd Ave '
Telephone: 724-258.5108 Monongahela PA 15063

" ' - Docket No: (‘,L'—-H(p“ lQ—) -
" | : Conriet 1) |-\ e

014543

508, your compiaint may require approval by the attorney Tor the Commonweaith before itcanbe
accepted by the magisterial district court. f the attomey for the Commonwealth disapproves your complalnt, you may petitior
the court of common pleas for review of the decislon of the sttomey for the Commonwealth.

Fill In as much information as you have.

yn—

Notice: Under Pa.R.CAm.P,

Defondant's Rac/Ethhicty Deferdants Sex Detendants D.OB

T Geimmiante S (Stats Kwwaicetion Nurvbar]
Whe  Claeex [ [ :
’ U;::u EW“ ) Clremale ' _
Defendants AKA (220 known ax) ’ mmﬂ*wm x A pacrar j : wfimmmuw
LROBEAT KEPIC S. N b | ] o l |

L JOHN o SHIBLEY AN
(Name of Compiainant - Plyase Print or TYpe)
do. hereby state; (check the appfopriate. box)

1.[K] 1 sccuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above

[ raccuse the defendant whose name Is unkfiowd to me but wha is deseribed as

~[taccuss the defendarit whose name and popular designation or nickniame Is unknown to me and whom | hiave therefore -
designated as Jofin Doa
with violating the penal laws of the Commonviealth of Pénnisyivaniaat _ New Eagle, Pepnsylvania
. (Place-Paliticsl Subdivision)

in_ Washington County bnorabout ___ 4—26-2011

Participants were; (if there were participants, place thelr names here, repeating the name of the defendant)
Robert Kepics

MDJS 411A 1 ) Printed: 09/14/2012. 2:57:19PM
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Private Criminal
Complaint

{]-Docket Number ;

D - Defendant's Name : ,e{o/?z;(?‘ﬂﬁ?ﬁléé_ﬂ

2. The acts committed by the accused were:

(Set forth o smmary of the facts sufficient 1o advica the defendant of the natire of the affense charged: A chiation to the sttute allegedly viclatad, without
mork, ks not sufficent."In a suminaTy ¢asa, you misst cite the 3pecific section and aubsectich of the statuts of oidinanceallegedly violated, The age of the
vicim at ihe fie of ¥he ffense My be inchuded i known. In addition, socis! Security numbers ind financls! information (e.g. PiNs) should not be sted If
the ldentity of 3n sccount must be established, fist only the last four digits. 204 Pa.Code §§ 213.1 - 213.7)

‘THEFT BY DECEPTION

All of which were against the peace and dignity of the Gommonweaith of Pennsylvania and contrary to the Act'of Assembly,
or In violation of__3922 A and_Al . . 4 )
ofthe ' masm Cnde

.(?A S!-l;t!) -
-3 laskinat process be issued and:that the defendant be required to answer the charges | have made.
4.  1verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true arid commect 1o the best of my knowledge or information and belief.

This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section4904 of the Crimes Code (18 Pa.C.S. § 4904) relating to-
-uniswomn falsification to authorities..
12-4-12 , ;iz & (Crmim

N (Date) ‘ h (Stpriature of Complerkant)

Y AT

(Magislacial District)

MDJS411A ' ’ 2 . ' Printed: 09/14/72012 Z:57:15PM
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“ TCAZ/122612 11314 724-258-5145 DJ WILSON PAGE @1
Mark Wilson
Magisterial District Judge
© 604B Park Avenue
Monongahela, PA 15063
724-258-5106.

PRIVATE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT WORKSHEET
. ! :
Affiant: Name_Jottf ¥ SHRLEY. SMoA) {5067
(person filing) Address Y1 % cARKs /./ S, AEu)-EA/ & Y
‘ Phone #__ /& 4b— A58-5 ¥J 4

D‘cfcndan:t:’ Name X 0./3 E RT  NEPLP/IC S
(filing against) o’ No:

Date ot Incident_A¢R1 96, Do)

Statement of Facts: .
ON_ 4 -3~ weE (Tovw »‘-5#/&2.6/\/ fHrtox)flopn eD Ro BERT KEPICS.

GoT MomEy Apck FRoM TAComE TAT, Y- STATED HE would &rv& (s
(con7’p  on B4cK)

Witnesses to the Incident: ( give name, address & phone # if possible)

List injuries that were sustained or property darmiage, if any

Do you-expect the defendant wifl be filing charges against you from this incident?

-Signature: . Date:




o

C12/12/2012 11:14  724-258-5145 DJ WILSON oacE a2
Moy, Bul #HE VEVER 210 -

Tk -a/ 7 . \

. L ON P=jo—10, WE wROTE Y SEAT
woul 8 TAHAKE Do, 00 A AMovT A,

ALETTER ] RoBERT S7TATING WE

= CRT fTE STRIED /7
o D=5+ LA LEFTER Tous £RoM AMTZ "

2 ) - -
woulp TRy To MAKE SryrrenT S pFP )00 8D

W MENT S OF 3‘/00'00 EACH QXRE o
WE HAvE RECEIVED 9 21y

Gogyn suD ONE ON. G-y -13.



Christopher D. Carusone
Attorney At Law

CO HE N S EG LlAS 240 North Third Street, 7 hoor

PALLAS GREENHALL & FURMAN PC Harrisburg, PA 17101

T: 717._234.5530‘l,F:V717_.585;6585
ccarusone @cohenseglias.com
www.cohenseglias.com

April 10, 2017

Elizabeth A. Flaherty, Deputy Counsel
Colby J. Miller, Assistant Counsel.
Judicial Conduct Board

Office of Chief Counsel

Pennsylvania Judicial Center :
601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 3500
P.O. Box 62525 ’
Harrisburg, PA 17106-2525

Re:  In Re: MDJ Mark A. Wilson
1JD 2017

Dear Counsel:

I am hereby requesting the following information in discovery, regardless of form, within
ten days of your receipt of this letter.

1. ~ All exculpatory evidence relevant to the charges contained in the Complaint.

2. All exculpatory evidence relevant t‘O““the‘"‘Board’s“-’procecdings»in--J-CB--'-Q() 13370

and JCB 2016-571, including any evidence of the Board’s violation of its own procedures.

3. Records of all proceedings before the Board concerning Judge Wilson, including
but not limited to meeting minutes, subpoenas, testimony, and memoranda. '

4. All evidence relevant to the charges contained in the Complaint.

5. Names and addresses of all witnesses whom the Board intends to call at trial.

6. All documents the Board intends to present at trial.

7. Statements of all witnesses the Board intends to call at trial.

8. All presentations, course materials, outlines, documents or other information

made available or provided to Judge Wilson by the Minor Judiciary Education Board or other
body of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court or the Unified Judicial System regarding the setting of

Pennsylvania | New Jersey | New istrict of Columbia | Kentucky




Elizabeth A, Flaherty, Esquire
Colby J. Miller, Esquire

April 10, 2017

Page 2

bail, issuance of arrest warrants, and the standards of conduct governmg Magisterial District:
Judges, including but not limited to the materials referenced in paragraphs 55- 56 of the
Complaint.

9. All written or verbal complamts received by the Board regardmg Judge Wllson
including but not limited to the complaints in JCB File Nos. 2013-370 and 2016-571. This
request should be deemed to include the identity of the complamant(s) and the date(s) of recerpt

10.  Any written confession or inculpatory statement of Judge W1lson, ~or the
substance of any oral confession or inculpatory statement of Mark A. Wilson, and the identity of
the person to whom the confession(s) or inculpatory statement(s) was made.

11.  The circumstances of any identification of Judge Wilson by voice, photograph, in-
person identification or other means.

12.  Any tangible objects, including documents, photographs, fingerptints, or other
tangible evidence.

13. .Any results or reports of scientific tests, expert opinions, and written or recorded
reports of any examinations of Judge Wilson.

14.  The transcripts and 'recordings of any electronic surveillance, and the authority By
which the said transcripts and recordings were obtained '

15.  To the extent not requested above the contents of your file in 2013-370 and 2016-
571 and all other information in the Board’s possession or control regarding Judge Wilson.

If you intend to withhold any documents or things requested i in this- correspondence,

please identify such information with reasonable particularity and the basis for non-production.
This request should be deemed to be a continuing request pursuant to C.J.D.R.P. No. 404.

If you have any questlons or concerns about this correspondence please do not he31tate to
contact me. Thank you in advance for your cooperation. S

Very truly yours, )

. hristopher D. Carusone
Counsel for Judge Wilson

4336089.1 54225-0001



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
JUDICIAL CONDUCT BOARD

PENNSYLVANIA JUDICIAL CENTER
601 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE, SUITE 3500
P.O. BoX 62525
HARRISBURG, PA 17106-2525
WWW.JCBPA.ORG

HONORABLE ROBERT A. GRACI April 11, 2017
CHIEF COUNSEL 717-234-7911

Christopher D. Carusone, Esquire

Chohen Seglias Pallas Greenhall & Furman PC
240 North Third Street, 7% Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101

Inre: MDJ Mark A. Wilson, 1 3D 2017
Dear Mr. Carusone:
Pursuant to C.J.D.R.P. No. 401, please find enclosed copies of the following:
1. Redacted Confidential Request for Investigation verified by Robert
Kepics and received on June 5, 2013, with attachments. (JCB File No.
2013-370)

2. Redacted Report of Interview of John C. Amon by Investigator Douglas
K. Miller on April 8, 2015.

3. Redacted scanned documents from John and Shlrley Amon prowded to
== Douglas K. -Miller on-April 8, 2015. : :

4., Redacted Report of Interview of Robert L. Kepics by Investigator
Douglas K. Miller on April 10, 2015.

5. Redacted Report of Interview of Joseph A. Carroll, Esquire, by
Investigator Douglas K. Miller on April 10, 2015.

6. Redacted Report of Interview of Steven M. Toprani by Investigator
Douglas K. Miller on April 14, 2015.

7. Report of Interview of James P. Rega II by Investigator Douglas K.
Miller on April 15, 2015.

8. Redacted Report of Interview of Dennis P. Popojas, Esquire, by
Investigator Douglas K. Miller on April 20, 2015.



Christopher D. Carusone, Esquire

Page 2 of 4

April 11, 2017

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
| 18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

23.

2015,

Report of Interview of Eugene A. Vittone by Investigator Douglas K.
Miller on April 22, 2015.

Redacted Report of Interview of Walter P. Fronzaglio by Investigator
Douglas K. Miller on April 23, 2015.

Redacted Report of Interview of Chief Brian Tempest by Investigator
Douglas K. Miller on May 5, 2015.

Report of Interview of Susan Banaszak-Catena by Investigator Douglas
K. Miller on June 4-5, 2015.

Redacted Report of Interview of Annabelle Trapuzzano by Investigator
Douglas K. Miller on June 8, 2015.

Redacted Report of Interview of Joseph A. Carroll by Investigator
Douglas K. Miller on March 21, 2017. '

Request for Commonwealth v. Kepics, MJ-27102-CR-0000416-2012
case file.

June 25, 2013 fax from MDJ Mark Wilson stating Kepics filed expunged
by court order.

MDJ] docket, Commonwealth v. Ronald Zaladonis, MJ]-27102-CR-
0000178-2015.

MDJ docket, Commonwealth v. Amber Stanek, MJ-27102-CR-0000179-

Statement of OIG Investigator Susan Banaszak-Catena regarding June
1, 2015 conversation with MDJ Mark Wilson.

Notice of Full Investigation issued to the Honorable Mark A. Wilson by
Chief Counsel Robert A. Graci, dated October 7, 2016.

Response to Notice of Full Investigation by Magisterial District Judge
Mark Wilson, dated October 21, 2016.

Supplemental Response to Notice of Full Investigation by Christopher
D. Carusone, Esquire, dated November 28, 2016.

Subpoena issued to the Honorable Mark A. Wilson to appear on
November 16, 2016 at 10:30, to provide testimony.



Christopher D. Carusone, Esquire
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April 11, 2017

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.
32.
33.

34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

40.

Letter to Christopher D. Carusone, Esquire from Chief Counsel Robert
A. Graci notifying counsel of additional issues to be addressed at
November 16, 2016 deposition, dated December 8, 2016.

Deposition transcript of the Honorable Mark A. Wilson, taken by
Elizabeth A. Flaherty, Esquire, on Tuesday, December 13, 2016.

March 20, 2017 email thread between Toni Schreffler and Susan Davis
regarding date MDJ Wilson was certified with attached copy of Bail-
Understanding the Expectations of the Role of MDJs.

May 19, 2006 opinion, In Re: Order Amending Rules of Criminal
Procedure 529, 543, and 1011, No. 344 Criminal Procedural Rules
Docket No. 2, 2006 Pa. LEXIS 1260.

MJEB 2008 handout, Pa. Const. art. 1, § 14 - Prisoners to be bailable;
habeas corpus.

Minor Judiciary Education Board (MJEB) 2009 Certification Class
Criminal Procedure and Crimes Code Handout.

MJEB 2010 Bail PowerPoint — Bail, A Constitutional Right Protected by
the Courts.

MIJEB 2011 Certification Class - Criminal Procedure PowerPoint.

MJEB 2011 Bail Update PowerPoint by Nicholas J. Wachinski, Esquire.
March 22, 2017 email thread between Toni Schreffler and Susan Davis
regarding MDJ Wilson’s receipt of Bail Handout by Nicholas J.
Wachinski, Esquire.

Private Criminal Complaints filed in 2009 at District Court 03-2-01.
Private Criminal Complaints filed in 2010 at District Court 03-2-01.
Private Criminal Complaints filed in 2011 at District Court 03-2-01.
Private Criminal Complaints filed in 2012 at District Court 03-2-01.
Private Criminal Complaints filed in 2013 at District Court 03-2-01.
Private Criminal Complaints filed in 2014 at District Court 03-2-01.

Private Criminal Complaints filed in 2015 at District Court 03-2-01.



Christopher D. Carusone, Esquire
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April 11, 2017

41.

42.

43.

44,

Private Criminal Complaints filed in 2016 at District Court 03-2-01.

UJS Disposal Log - Non-Permanent Records for District Court 03-2-01
for 2006-2008.

Redacted June 6, 2016 Board Meeting Minutes authorizing the
issuance of a Notice of Full Investigation to MDJ Mark A. Wilson.

Redacted February 6, 2017 Board Meeting Minutes authorizing the
filing of Formal Charges and a Petition for Interim Suspension on
Criminal Matters only against MDJ Mark A. Wilson.

Additionally, I am formally requesting that you provide reciprocal discovery as
per the parameters of Court of Judicial Discipline Rule 401, including any and all
reports, notes, memoranda, or the like, pertaining to witness interviews relevant to
the matter before the Court conducted by any investigator(s) retained by the

Respondent.

This discovery request includes the identification and address of any

investigator(s) utilized and witness(es) interviewed.

Very truly yours,

Cligtarspl Jlubnty

Elizabeth A. Flaherty
Deputy Counsel

Mubfr—

EAF/CIM/tis
Enclosures

CoI y Jn}/llller
Assi ounsel

UPS Delivery, Tracking No. 1Z Y4X 745 01 9141 5714; 1Z Y4X 745 01 9460 7725



Christopher D. Carusone
Attorney At Law

'l CO H E N S EG LIAS 24,0 North Third Street, 7" Floor

PALLAS GREENHALL & FURMAN pPC v Harrisburg, PA 17101

T:717.234.5530 | F: 717.585.6585
ccarusone@cohenseglias.com
www.cohenseglias.com

April 24, 2017

Elizabeth A. Flaherty, Deputy Counsel
Colby J. Miller, Assistant Counsel
Judicial Conduct Board

Office of Chief Counsel

Pennsylvania Judicial Center

601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 3500
P.O. Box 62525

Harrisburg, PA 17106-2525

Re:  In Re: MDJ Mark A. Wilson
1JD 2017

Dear Counsel:

I am writing to follow up on my letter to you on April 10, 2017, requesting fifteen
categories of information in discovery in the above-captioned case. My letter also requested that
you identify any responsive documents or things you intend to withhold from production and to
describe them with reasonable particularity along with the basis for non—productlon

T .date, you-have: nothormalLyp-respondedﬂto this letter. Whllew I greatly appreciate your . . .. .

letter of April 11, 2017, as well as the 44 items of discovery described therein, I have no way of
knowing whether you have provided all of the documents requested in my letter of April 10,

2017, particularly since you did not identify any documents you are withholding with reasonable
particularity and the basis for non-production. That being said, it does appear clear that some of
the items I requested are missing from your production, including but not limited to:

e Records of all proceedings before the Board concerning Judge Wilson, including
but not limited to meeting minutes, subpoenas, testimony, and memoranda.
Names and addresses of all witnesses whom the Board intends to call at trial.

All documents the Board intends to present at trial.

e All written or verbal complaints received by the Board regarding Judge Wilson,
including but not limited to the complaints in JCB File Nos. 2013-370 and 2016-
571. This request should be deemed to include the identity of the complainant(s)
and the date(s) of receipt.

Pennsylvania | New Jersey | New York | Delaware | Maryland | District of Columbia | Kentucky



Elizabeth A, Flaherty, Esquire
Colby J. Miller, Esquire

April 24,2017

Page 2

I am requesting that you formally respond to my letter of April 10, 2017, no later than
Thursday, April 27, 2017, to avoid having to litigate this issue. Thank you.

_AChysispher D. Carusone
/ fSusel for Judge Wilson

4358928.1 54225-0001



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
JUDICIAL CONDUCT BOARD

- PENNSYLVANIA JUDICIAL CENTER
601 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE, SUITE 3500
P.O. BOX 62525
" HARRISBURG, PA 17106-2525
WWW.JCBPA.ORG

HONORABLE ROBERT A. GRACI April 2 5 2017 i :
CHIEF COUNSEL ! 717-234-7911

Christopher D. Carusone, Esquire

Cohen Seglias Pallas Greenhall & Furman PC
240 North Third Street, 7% Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101 ’

Dear AttornAey Carusone:

- Tamin receipt of your letter dated April 24, 2017. From the letter, T ;uhderstahd' :
you believe that there has been in incomplete response to the discovery request
contained in your previous letter dated April 10, 2017. 1 respect'fullyvdis'agre_e‘.r-

The 44 items you received in our responsive letter dated April 11, 2017, and
the exculpatory items you previously received in our letter dated March 30, 2017,
are all the non-privileged evidence relevant to the charges contained in- the Board .-
Complaint required to be disclosed under Rule 401 of the Court of Judicial Discipline
Rules of Procedure. As additional discovery, if any, becomes avaxlable, it will be
provided to you expeditiously. Discovery is, of course, an ongomg process and
obligation. .

‘ Concernlng your request for mformatlon on all written or. verbal ~complaints
regarding Judge Wilson, the Board is under no obligation to provude Judge Wilson
with such information. Any documents the Board intends to present at trial: relevant
to the charges present in 1 JD 2017 have been provided, or will be provnded upon
becoming available for disclosure. No |nformat|on contained in any other complaint
about Judge Wilson will be presented at trial, unless that information becomes
relevant to rebut any assertions or information Judge Wilson presents in h|s defense B
If such a moment arrives, Judge Wilson will be provided with the information prior to
its presentation to the Court. '

Conference Judge Michael Barrasse will issue a scheduling order for the
disposition of any pretrial matters. Once he does, any information directed to be
provided to Judge Wilson will be disclosed in a pre-trial memorandum, including:



Mark D. Carusone, Esquire

Page 2 of 2

April 25, 2017

the names and addresses of all witnesses intended to be presented at
trial, and the subject of the testimony of each;

a list of all exhibits intended to be introduced at trial;

a list of stipulations to which opposing counsel can reasonably be
expected to agree, including stipulations as to the authenticity of or
admissibility of exhibits; v
a certification that the Board has furnished Judge Wilson with the
materials required to be exchanged under C.J.D.R.P No. 401(E); and

a certification that the Board has provided Judge Wilson with any
exculpatory evidence relevant to the charges contained in the Board
Complaint in accordance with C.J.D.R.P. No. 401(E). '

At the pretrial conference, any remalnmg issues regarding dlscovery can be

addressed.

If you have any additional questions or concerns, please feel free to contact
us at your convenience. ‘

Best Regards,

Assistant Counsel




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
JUDICIAL CONDUCT BOARD
MINUTES
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 6, 2017, 9:34 A.M.
BOARD OFFICES
601 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE, SUITE 3500
HARRISBURG, PA

With ten members participating, Chair Schwartzman convened the February 6, 2017
meeting of the Judicial Conduct Board. The meeting commenced at 9:34 a.m. at the
Board'’s offices, 601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 3500, Harrisburg, PA. Present were:

Vice-Chair Frazier, Secretary Brobson, Members Beckley, Fizzano Cannon, Del Greco,
Flack, Rashed, Shienvold and Steindel.

Member Gonzalez was unable to attend the meeting due to her professional obligations
and provided her proxy to Secretary Brobson. '

Roll call was taken and Chief Counse! Graci advised that a quorum existed.

Staff present were: Chief Counsel Graci, Deputy Chief Counsel Puskas, Deputy Counsels
Flaherty and Kleman, Assistant Counsels Miller and Norton, Administrative Coordinator
Caruso and Special Contract Counsel McKenna.

February 6, 2017 Board Minutes
Page 1 of 13




BOARD COMPLAINT AUTHORIZED

Concerning Magisterial District Judge Mark A. Wilson, Complaint Number 2013-370,
Chair Schwartzman made a motion to file a board complaint based on a finding of
probable cause of misconduct and charge both the due process issues regarding the

setting of bail and the matter involving Mayor Kepics. Member Rashed seconded the
motion. A roll call vote was taken and by a majority of the members eligible to vote,
the motion carried.

Secretary Brobson made motion to move for interim suspension on criminal matters
only. Member Flack seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

February 6, 2017 Board Minutes
Page 3 of 13




espectiully submitted,

g 7

Honorable P. Kevin Brobson
Board Secretary

Approved by the Board on
6" day of March 2017

PKB/ RAG/prc

February 6, 2017 Board Minutes
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'COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
-JUDICIAL CONDUCT BOARD-
MINUTES
MONDAY, JUNE 6, 2016, 8:30 A.M.
NITTANY LION INN
STATE COLLEGE, PA

With nine members par;icipating in person’ Chalr Schwartzman convened the June 6,
2016 meeti’ng of the Judic ,,i_a1 Conduct Board, The m eting commenced at 8:30 a.m. at
the Nittany Lion 1nn, ate College, PA. Present were: Vice~chair Schelmer, Secretary,
Frazier, Members. Beckley; Brobson, Fizzano Cannon, Flack and. Stemdel

‘Member Del -Greco»pmvided ‘his pmxy to/Vice»c:hairScheimenprior to the meeting.

-Chair Schwartzman bresénted aplague to former Member: Chlef Eugene J. Doo!ey whose
term expired on June. 6.

=
Roll call was taken and Chie? Counsel Gracl advised that a quorum existed.

.Staff present were: Ghief Counsel Graci, Deputy Chief Counsel Puskas, Deputy Counsels
‘Flaherty and" an; Assist sunsels Miller and- Norton, Adm;nistrative Coordinator
‘Caruso and Special Board C \tract Counsel McKenna.

-Chief Counsel we!r,omed Assistant Counsels Miller and Norton to their first meeting of
‘the Board.

Due to "tﬂEBﬂni,Caliﬁiﬁ@bléﬁm&;ﬂﬂmbﬁéﬁ Rashed commenced participation at 8:45 a.m.

June 6, 2016 Board Minutes
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Concerning Magisterial District Judge Mark A. Wilson, Complaint Number 2013-370,
Member Flack made a motion to Issue a Notice of Full Investigation. Member Beckley
seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

June 6, 2016 Board Minutes
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with no further business to bring to the Board's attention, the meeting adjourned at
2:32 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

w Eﬁw

Richard T. Frazier, Esquire
Board Secretary

Approved by the Board on
8% day of August 2016

RTF/RAG/prc

June 6, 2016 Board Minutes
Page 14 of 14



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

IN RE:
Mark A. Wilson :
Magisterial District Judge : 1JD 2017
Magisterial District 27-1-02 :
27™ Judicial District
Washington County
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a copy of the foregoing Omnibus Pretrial Motion on
the persons identified below via first class mail pursuant to C.J.D.R.P. 110.

Elizabeth A. Flaherty, Deputy Counsel
Colby J. Miller, Assistant Counsel
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Judicial Conduct Board
Pennsylvania Judicial Center
P.O. Box 62525
Harrisburg, PA 17106-2525

Respectfully Submitted

Christopher D. Carusone
ttorney [.D. No. 71160

ccarusone(@cohenseglias.com

COHEN SEGLIAS PALLAS
GREENHALL & FURMAN P.C.
240 North Third Street

Seventh Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17011

(717) 234-5530 (Phone)

(717) 585-6585 (Fax)

Date: April 28,2017

4337829.1 54225-0001
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